

**Royal Sundram Alliance Insurance Vs. Kalpana
Kumari & Ors.**

CMP No. 22564/2025 in RFA No. 238/2021

12.12.2025 Present: Mr. Virender Sharma, Advocate, for the
non-applicant/appellant.

Ms. Manisha Kumari, Advocate, for
applicants/respondents No. 2 & 3.

Learned counsel for applicants/respondents
No. 2 & 3 states that rejoinder has been filed in the
Registry of this Court. However, the same is not available
on record. Learned counsel for applicants/respondents
No. 2 & 3 is directed to follow up with the Registry in this
regard.

As prayed, list for consideration after three
weeks.

In the meantime, amended memo of parties be
also filed by non-applicant/appellant.

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

12th December, 2025
(raman)