

**Royal Sundram Alliance Ins. Vs. Kalpana
Kumari & ors.**

**CMP No. 27629 of 2025 in FAO
No. 238 of 2021**

23.3.2026

Present: Mr. Virender Sharma, Advocate, for the
appellant/applicant.

Ms. Manisha Thampta, Advocate for
respondent/non-applicant.

Before proceeding further, notice of this
application be issued to the Income Tax Department
through its Commissioner, Railway Building, The
Mall, Shimla, H.P., returnable after four weeks, on
steps being taken within a week.

**(Virender Singh)
Judge**

March 23, 2026
(kalpana)